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CITY OF BEAUFORT 
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD 

Staff Report 
Special Meeting of January 26, 2015 

 
 

Case Number:  15-02 DRB.2 
Project: Taco Bell 
Property Address: 209 Robert Smalls Parkway 
Parcel #: R122-029-000-0245-0000 
Zoning:   Highway Commercial 
Design District: S.C. Highway 170 District 
Type of Review:  Conceptual Review – New Construction 
 

 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting to construct a new 2,486 SF Taco Bell with a drive-thru on an 
outparcel in front of Lowes. This would replace their existing store in Beaufort Plaza. 
 
Background: 
This project appeared before the DRB on December 11, 2014. No motion was made, but a number 
of suggestions were given to the applicant regarding the site plan and architecture. 
 
Zoning Issues: 
This property was recently rezoned to Highway Commercial (HC) and is in the S. C. Highway 170 
Design District from SC 280 to US 21. 
 Setbacks: 
  Front Build-to: 20’ 
  Side:   10’ 
  Rear:   15’ 
  Percent Impervious 65% 
 
Applicable Guidelines: 

• The Design District Standards in Section 6.6 of the UDO apply to this project 
o Section 6.6 D.10 refers to drive-thru windows and states that they should be located 

on the side, and preferably the rear, of the structure. On corner lots they should be 
screened from the street to the extent possible.  

o Section 6.6.D.6 refers to elevations and states that all elevations visible from a 
public or private street, or from primary vehicular access points or parking areas 
shall be in harmony with one other in terms of scale, proportion, detail, material, 
color and quality design. The side and rear elevations of buildings shall be as 
visually attractive as the front elevation, where those side or rear elevations are 
visible from a public or private street. Rooflines and architectural detailing shall 
present a consistency in quality design. 

• The Civic Master Plan, Adopted in February 2014, has a long-term vision for this area to 
be a walkable, mixed-use neighborhood center, pages 130, 174. 
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Staff Comments & Suggestions: 
Site: 

• Staff appreciates the updated site plan based on previous DRB comments. Since the 
December submission, the following modifications have occurred: 

o The building has been rotated 90 degrees to hide the drive-thru; 
o The entrance has been moved further away from Robert Smalls Parkway; 
o The building has been shifted north and the circulation pattern has been modified to 

be more consistent with the recently constructed Dollar Tree building located two 
parcels over (site plan attached). 

• Given these adjustments it became more difficult to save the Live Oak trees that were 
previously worked around, however staff feels that the benefits to the updated site plan, as 
well as meeting the ordinance requirements that predicated them, are very important. 
Mitigation will be required for the grand trees that are removed. 

• Circulation: 
o Staff appreciates the connectivity to the adjacent parcel. The sidewalk should 

connect as well, perhaps on the south side of the drive. 
o All sidewalks should be designed to have ramps and be ADA accessible, and should 

not end in a vertical curb. 
o A sidewalk should be installed along the rear of the Lowes access road, similar to 

Dollar Tree. This should connect back to the sidewalks that provide access to the 
building, preferably as close to the eastern property line as possible. In addition, a 
sidewalk should be constructed on the eastern portion of the property along the 
Lowe’s Entranceway. 

• Drive-Thru: all visibility concerns have been addressed. 
• Parking: There appears to be 40 seats in the floor plan. Please confirm this. The ordinance 

specifies that 1 parking space per 4 seats are permitted, plus 1 space per 2 employees. 
Assuming 4-5 employees, this would equate to 13 spaces required. The maximum number 
of spaces cannot exceed 140% of the required number, which would be about 19 spots. Any 
spaces over the required must be pervious. The plan is showing 24 parking spaces, so this 
should be addressed. 

• All stormwater requirements have been met.  
• A bike rack will be required. 
• All mechanical equipment and trash/recycling receptacles must be screened from view. 

Details of the screening will be required in future submissions. 
• A lighting plan, showing building and site lighting, will be required 

 
Building: 

• Staff appreciates the large amount of glazing on the front and side entries, as well as the 
articulation of different masses to break up the long portion of the building.  

• The size, mass and scale are appropriate and conform to the zoning requirements.  
• Staff appreciates the contiguous awning covering the front entrances, the traditional 

storefront, and the introduction of Lowcountry materials, such as the oyster shell stucco. 
• Metal Slats are not a material typically seen in the Lowcountry. Section 6.6.D.7 of the 

UDO lists appropriate siding materials and metal is not included. The next section goes on 
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to say that metal, not closely resembling painted wood clapboard, is prohibited. Staff 
recommends changing the metal slats to smooth Hardie Plank siding (perhaps in a butt-
board fashion to closer mimic the intent of the slates), and adding a simple cornice and 
corner board. 

• On the Robert Smalls Parkway elevation consider wrapping a base of the oyster shell 
stucco around the right portion of the elevation. This, along with the rhythm of lights, 
fenestration and awnings, will help tie that portion of the building into the rest of the 
structure. 

• On the Lowe’s/Drive-Thru elevation, landscaping (eg. in the form of a trellis) can be used 
to break up the unarticulated mass of the façade on the left portion of the building. 

• All signage will have to be approved via a separate sign permit. 
 

Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends conceptual approval of the site plan as submitted, contingent on clarification of 
the parking spaces. Staff recommends conceptual approval of the architecture, contingent on the 
removal of the metal slats, addition of a cornice and corner boards, and consideration given by the 
board to a oyster shell base on the right portion of the Robert Smalls elevation 
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